imported materials and remittance of earnings. While conversion of RMB to Hong Kong dollars or other foreign
currencies can generally be effected at the People’s Bank of China or other authorised financial institutions,
there is no guarantee that it can be effected at all times.

The Company does not have any significant investment out of mainland China, however, the Company has
transactions currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales in currencies other than the Company’s
functional currency. Approximately 16% of the Company’s sales for the six-month period ended 30 June 2007
(the six-month period ended 30 June 2006: 3%) are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency
of the Company making the sales. As practice, the Company sells out all the currencies other than the functional
currency to the banks immediately upon receipt of those currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Hong Kong dollar
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/decrease Effect on
in Hong Kong profit before

dollar rate tax
RMB’000

Six-month period ended 30 June 2007 +5% 6,156
–5% (6,156)

Six-month period ended 30 June 2006 +5% —
–5% —

Credit risk

It is the Company’s policy that all customers are required to pay advances before products are delivered. Credit
terms of 1 to 45 days are granted to customers with a shortfall between advances received and invoiced amounts,
subject to the credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis,
and therefore, the Company’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. The Company has no exposure to significant
concentration of credit risk.

With respect to the credit risk arising from cash and short-term deposits, substantial amounts of the cash and